short-term currency swaps, without modifying the currency exposure.

Interest rate risk on non-current debt

Edgar Filing: TOTAL SA - Form 20-F

Table of Contents 216

The Group�s policy consists of incurring non-current debt primarily at a floating rate, or at a fixed rate depending on the levels of interest rates, in
dollars or in euros according to general corporate needs. Long-term interest rate and currency swaps can hedge debenture loans at their issuance
in order to create a variable rate synthetic debt. In order to partially modify the interest rate structure of the long-term debt, TOTAL can also enter
into long-term interest rate swaps.

116

Edgar Filing: TOTAL SA - Form 20-F

Table of Contents 217

Table of Contents

Sensitivity analysis on interest rate and foreign exchange risk

The tables below present the potential impact of an increase or decrease of 10% in the interest rate yield curves in each of the currencies on the fair
value of the current financial instruments as of December 31, 2006 and 2005.

ASSETS/(LIABILITIES)

Carrying

amount

Estimated fair

value

Change in fair

value with

a 10% interest

rate increase

Change in fair

value with

a 10% interest

rate decreaseAs of December 31, 2006 (M�)
Debenture loans (non-current portion, before swaps) (11,413) (11,413) 26 (26)

Issue swaps and swaps hedging debenture loans (liabilities) (193) (193)

Issue swaps and swaps hedging debenture loans (assets) 486 486
Total issue swaps and swaps hedging debenture loans �
assets and liabilities 293 293 (26) 26

Fixed-rate bank loans (210) (207) 6 (6)

Current portion of non-current debt after swap (excluding
capital lease obligations) (2,140) (2,140) 1 (1)

Other interest rates swaps 12 12 (1) 1

Currency swaps and forward exchange contracts (8) (8) 1 (1)

Currency options �  �  �  �
ASSETS/(LIABILITIES)

Carrying
amount

Estimated fair

value

Change in fair

value with

a 10% interest

rate increase

Change in fair

value with

a 10% interest

rate decreaseAs of December 31, 2005 (M�)
Debenture loans (non-current portion, before swaps) (11,025) (11,025) 126 (129)

Issue swaps and swaps hedging debenture loans (liabilities) (128) (128)

Issue swaps and swaps hedging debenture loans (assets) 450 450

Total issue swaps and swaps hedging debenture loans �
assets and liabilities 322 322 (115) 117

Fixed-rate bank loans (411) (406) 7 (7)

Current portion of non-current debt after swap (excluding
capital lease obligations) (920) (919) 1 (1)

Other interest rates swaps 3 3 (3) 3

Currency swaps and forward exchange contracts 260 260 4 (4)

Currency options �  �  �  �

117

Edgar Filing: TOTAL SA - Form 20-F

Table of Contents 218

Table of Contents

As a result of its policy for the management of currency exposure previously described, the Group believes that its short-term currency exposure is
not material. The Group�s sensitivity to long-term currency exposure is primarily influenced by the net equity of the subsidiaries whose functional
accounting currency is the dollar and, to a lesser extent, the pound sterling and the Norwegian

krone. This sensitivity is reflected by the historical evolution of the currency translation adjustment imputed in the statement of changes in